the locality, so the Valuer therefore has to consider the wider trends in land values at a national level, market sentiment

and the impact of the factors identified above on residual land value.  The assessment has been necessarily judgement

led and has concluded that it would be appropriate to make a c10% reduction in land values generally adopted within

DRC valuations as against positions taken at March 2024.  This reflected a widely reported softening  of the industrial

and commercial land value market, which until last year had been performing quite strongly.

·   Sensitivity of Assumptions

A sensitivity analysis of these assumptions allows the Trust to understand the impact on materiality, given the estimation

uncertainty implicit in the valuation.  The table below setting out at a high level the sensitivity of the valuation of the main

hospital sites to movements in each of these key assumptions, using a 5% tolerance. 31 March 2024 balances have

been used as the baseline to derive these values, as the valuation indices were applied to these balances in arriving at

the 31 March 2023 valuation.

Site Baseline GIA
New Build

GIA
Disposals

GIA
2024

Estate MEA

LRI 170,594 27,398 (7,838) 190,155
LGH 91,679 N/A (75,491) 16,188
GFH 78,531 26,733 N/A 105,264
Total 340,804 54,131 (83,328) 311,607

Assumption
Baseline

Adjustment Factor

Assumption

value (£m)

Sensitivity (+

5%) (£m)

Sensitivity (-

5%) (£m)

Build Cost Index 1.029 14.747 25.426 (25.426)

Obsolescence Factor (1.040) (20.931) (28.047) 28.047

Land value / acre (1.100) (4.814) (2.407) 2.407

128

Depreciation

Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated over their remaining useful lives in a manner consistent with the

consumption of economic or service delivery benefits. Freehold land is considered to have an infinite life and is not

depreciated.

Property, plant and equipment which has been reclassified as ‘held for sale’ cease to be depreciated upon the

reclassification. Assets in the course of construction and residual interests in off-Statement of Financial Position PFI

contract assets are not depreciated until the asset is brought into use or reverts to the trust, respectively.

[…]

Disposals / derecognition - - - - (6,258) - - - (6,258)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March

2024 - 20,856 431 - 82,285 189 31,254 2,311 137,326

Net book value at 31 March 2024 52,956 517,060 6,204 64,053 58,491 149 18,206 1,811 718,930

Net book value at 1 April 2023 55,420 495,176 6,310 31,636 52,140 155 25,486 1,359 667,682

Note:

The derecognition/disposal of assets £2,949k primarily relates to the transfer of Linear Accelerator from the Trust to the MES provider , which therefore no longer

appears in the PPE note but apprears in the Right of Use disclosure

151

# Note 16.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2022/23

Group Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings Dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 - as

previously stated 60,128 467,471 5,555 39,912 170,624 338 55,537 2,693 802,258

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - - -

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 -

restated 60,128 467,471 5,555 39,912 170,624 338 55,537 2,693 802,258

IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification

to right of use assets - (3,675) - - (59,693) - (10,863) - (74,231)

Transfers by absorption - - - - - - - - -

Additions - 8,245 - 39,672 9,738 - 9,541 907 68,103

Impairments (3,207) (16,910) - - - - - - (20,117)

Reversals of impairments - 7,159 - - - - - - 7,159

Revaluations (1,501) 3,077 624 - - - - - 2,200

Reclassifications - 29,809 131 (47,948) 12,640 - 5,368 - -

Transfers to / from assets held for sale - - - - - - - - -

Disposals / derecognition - - - - (1,988) - (2,022) (4) (4,014)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 55,420 495,176 6,310 31,636 131,321 338 57,561 3,596 781,358

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2022 -

as previously stated - 649 - - 113,470 177 30,769 2,137 147,202

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - - -

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2022 -

restated - 649 - - 113,470 177 30,769 2,137 147,202

IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification

to right of use assets - (760) - - (39,246) - (5,904) - (45,910)

Transfers by absorption - - - - - - - - -

Provided during the year - 16,994 351 - 6,845 6 8,710 104 33,010

Impairments - - - - - - - - -

Reversals of impairments - - - - - - - - -

Revaluations - (16,883) (351) - - - - - (17,234)

Reclassifications - - - - - - - - -

Transfers to / from assets held for sale - - - - - - - - -

Disposals / derecognition - - - - (1,888) - (1,500) (4) (3,392)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March

2023 - - - - 79,181 183 32,075 2,237 113,676

Net book value at 31 March 2023 55,420 495,176 6,310 31,636 52,140 155 25,486 1,359 667,682

Net book value at 1 April 2022 60,128 466,822 5,555 39,912 57,154 161 24,768 556 655,056

Notes

The Trust has finalised its exercise to track and locate its plant & equipment assets during the year, responding to the weaknesses highlighting in previous periods.  It was a

detailed exercise and has involved a large amount of staff from across the Trust as well as support from external specialists to log, verify and tag over 16,000 of individual plant

& equipment assets across the Trust.  The existence of these assets will now be reviewed and will be confirmed by individual departments on an annual basis, as business as